UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

	1 di suant to Sectio	on 13 of 13(u) of the Securities Ex	change Act of 1954	
	Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported	ed): March 11, 2024		
	JAN	MES RIVER GROUP HOLDINGS,	LTD.	
	(Ex	act name of registrant as specified in its cha	arter)	
	Bermuda	001-36777	98-0585280	
	(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(IRS Employer Identification No.)	
		e, 2nd Floor, 90 Pitts Bay Road, Pembrok (Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code) (441) 278-4580 strant's telephone number, including area		
	(Former	name or former address, if changed since la	ast report.)	
	eck the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K fillowing provisions (see General Instruction A.2 below		the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the	
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)			
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)			
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))			
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))			
Sec	curities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Ac	pt:		
	<u>Title of each class</u> Common Shares, par value \$0.0002 per share	Trading Symbol(s) BY JRVR	Name of each exchange on which registered NASDAQ Global Select Market	
	icate by check mark whether the registrant is an er opter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of		ale 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this	
Em	erging growth company			
	an emerging growth company, indicate by check mar revised financial accounting standards provided pursu	_	e extended transition period for complying with any new	

Item 8.01 Other Events.

On March 11, 2024, James River Group Holdings, Ltd. (the "Company") filed a complaint in the Supreme Court, New York County, Commercial Divisior
against Fleming Intermediate Holdings LLC ("Fleming"), a Cayman Islands limited liability company, relating to the previously announced Stock Purchas
Agreement, dated as of November 8, 2023 (the "SPA"), pursuant to which Fleming agreed to purchase all of the outstanding common shares of the
Company's wholly-owned subsidiary, JRG Reinsurance Company Ltd. The complaint alleges that Fleming has breached the SPA by its refusal to close the
transaction as required under the terms of the SPA, and seeks specific performance of Fleming's obligation to complete the acquisition.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

JAMES RIVER GROUP HOLDINGS, LTD.

Dated: March 11, 2024

By: /s/ Sarah C. Doran
Sarah C. Doran
Chief Financial Officer